

No. 19-60632

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROY HARNESS; KAMAL KARRIEM,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL WATSON, SECRETARY OF STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
No. 3:17-cv-791-DPJ-FKB

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S BRIEF ON REHEARING EN BANC

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General

JUSTIN L. MATHENY
Deputy Solicitor General
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Secretary of State Michael Watson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
Legal Background	5
Factual Background.....	6
Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. This Court Should Affirm Because The State’s 1950 And 1968 Amendments To The Mississippi Constitution Produced A Felon- Disenfranchisement Provision That Comports With The Equal Protection Clause	18
A. Section 241’s disenfranchising-felonies provision is constitutional because intervening enactments in the 1950s and 1960s cured it of any unlawful taint	18
B. Plaintiffs’ arguments against the 1950 and 1968 intervening enactments lack merit.....	36

II. Alternatively, This Court Should Affirm Because The State’s Post-1968 Legislative Actions Confirm That Section 241’s Disenfranchising-Felonies Provision Is Constitutional 49

A. Section 241’s disenfranchising-felonies provision is constitutional because the State has ratified and codified the provision over the past thirty-five years 49

B. Plaintiffs’ attempts to marginalize the State’s legislative actions are meritless 54

CONCLUSION 61

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , <u>138 S. Ct. 2305</u> (2018).....	15, 43, 44, 45
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , <u>141 S. Ct. 2321</u> (2021).....	24
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , <u>206 F.3d 502</u> (5th Cir. 2000).....	30, 42
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , <u>157 F.3d 388</u> (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Bd. of Elections</i> , <u>380 F.2d 445</u> (2d Cir. 1967)	21, 34
<i>Hayden v. Paterson</i> , <u>594 F.3d 150</u> (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , <u>471 U.S. 222</u> (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , <u>318 U.S. 101</u> (1943).....	58
<i>Johnson v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , <u>405 F.3d 1214</u> (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kronlund v. Honstein</i> , <u>327 F. Supp. 71</u> (N.D. Ga. 1971).....	21, 59
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , <u>515 U.S. 900</u> (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Mississippi Freedom Democratic Party v. Democratic Party</i> , <u>362 F.2d 60</u> (5th Cir. 1966).....	27

Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... 23

North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Raymond,
981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 22, 24, 37

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 55, 56

Ratliff v. Beale,
20 So. 865 (Miss. 1896) 7, 8, 31, 42

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974)..... 1, 5, 6, 18, 55, 59

Shepherd v. Trevino,
575 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 59

Solid Waste Agency of North Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... 55, 56

State ex rel. Moore v. Molpus,
578 So. 2d 624 (Miss. 1991) 41

Thiess v. State Admin. Bd. of Election Laws,
387 F. Supp. 1038 (D. Md. 1974) 59

United States v. Johnson,
40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 23

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... 23, 33

Veasey v. Abbott,
888 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 42

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 22, 24, 35, 37, 38

White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin,
[420 F.3d 366](#) (5th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Constitutional Provisions

Miss. Const. art. VI, § 5 (1817) 6, 58

Miss. Const. art. VII, § 4 (1832)..... 6, 58

Miss. Const. art. XII, § 2 (1868)..... 6, 58

Miss. Const. art. XII, § 241..... *passim*

[U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1](#)..... 11, 13, 18, 36

[U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2](#)..... 5, 6, 18, 20

[U.S. Const. amend. XV](#)..... 6, 13

Federal Statutes

[28 U.S.C. § 1291](#) 5

[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#) 5

State Laws and Statutes

House Con. Res. No. 5 (Miss. 1968)9, 28, 29, 33, 34, 35, 38

House Con. Res. No. 10 (Miss. 1950) 26, 38

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-5-35](#)..... 50, 51, 52

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-11](#)..... 11, 52

[Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-19](#)..... 11, 52

Miss. Laws, 1935, ch. 117..... 25, 26

Miss. Laws, 1950, ch. 569..... 8, 26

Miss. Laws, 1952, ch. 441..... 26

Miss. Laws, 1968, ch. 614..... 10, 26

Miss. Laws, 1972, ch. 626..... 26

1986 Senate Bill 2234 51, 52, 57

Federal Rules

[Fed. R. Civ. P. 56](#)..... 17

Fifth Circuit Rule 28.2.1 i

Other Authorities

Andrew Taggart & John C. Henegan,
The Mississippi Election Code of 1986: An Overview,
56 Miss. L.J. 535 (1986)..... 49, 50, 51, 57

Roger Clegg, et al., *The Case Against Felon Voting*,
2 Univ. of St. Thomas J.L. & Pub. Policy 1 (Spring 2008)..... 21

*Voting in Mississippi, A Report of the United States
Commission for Civil Rights* (1965)..... 8, 9, 26, 27, 31, 33

Wharton, Criminal Law (12th ed.) § 26..... 58
